First, Player argues that the district court erred in finding by a preponderance 

of the evidence that he knew or had reasonable ground to know the vehicle he had 

drove was stolen.  Alabama Criminal Code 13A-8-7 states that “[t]he theft of lost 

property which exceeds two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in value 

constitutes theft of lost property in the first degree,” and that “[t]heft of lost 

property in the first degree is a Class B felony.”  “Under an indictment for 

receiving stolen property, the prosecution must prove that the accused actually